
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 January 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J V Bryant (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T J Howard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors J S Forrest 

Miss T G Harper 

A Mandry 

N J Walker 

P W Whittle, JP 

 
Deputies: P J Davies 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning 
and Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held on 5 November 2013  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Petition - Strategic Gaps (Pages 7 - 8) 

 The Panel is requested to consider a report which addresses the issues raised in a 
petition of approximately 335 signatures presented by Councillor J S Forrest at the 
Council meeting on 10 October 2013.   The petition stated:- 
  
“We call on Fareham Borough Council to stand firm on its policy of strategic gaps to 
prevent over-development and to protect the open countryside between Stubbington 
and Fareham”.  
 

7. Draft Wallington Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Strategy 
(Pages 9 - 28) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Environment  which invites 
members to consider and support the content of the draft Wallington Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Strategy.  
 

8. Preliminary Overall Review of the Panel Work Programme for 2013/14 and 
Draft  Work Programme for 2014/15 (Pages 29 - 40) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Environment, which reviews the 
Panel’s Work Programme for the remainder of the current year 2013/14, and gives 
preliminary consideration to the Work Programme for 2014/15.  
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
19 December 2013 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Strategic Planning and Environment 

Policy Development and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Tuesday, 5 November 2013 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 J V Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 T J Howard (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J S Forrest, Miss T G Harper, A Mandry, P J Davies (deputising 
for N J Walker) and Mrs K K Trott (deputising for P W Whittle, 
JP) 
 

 
Also 

Present: 

 Councillor K D Evans (Executive Member for Strategic Planning 
and Environment) 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 5 November 2013 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N J Walker and 
Councillor P W Whittle, JP. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held on 3 September 
2013 be confirmed and signed a signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  

 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct 
Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, 
Presentation – Parking Update (see minute 8 below). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations made at thi
[...]
IEW PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  

 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment 
regarding the work programme for 2013/14.  
 
Members were informed that a petition of approximately 350 signatures had 
been submitted by Councillor Forrest at the Council meeting on 10 October 
2013 in the following terms - “We call on Fareham Borough Council to stand 
firm on its policy of strategic gaps to prevent over-development and to protect 

Page 4



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 5 - 5 November 2013 

 

 

the open countryside between Stubbington and Fareham”.  It was agreed that 
in accordance with the Council’s petition scheme the matter should be referred 
to the Panel for consideration and an item be added to the agenda for the next 
meeting on 7 January 2014. 
 
The Panel also noted and endorsed paragraph 2 (ii) of the report regarding the 
arrangements for an all-Member briefing by representatives of HCC Education 
Services to take place before the meeting on Tuesday, 7 January 2014. 
 
Consideration was given to the Strategic Planning and Environment portfolio 
Work Programme 2013/14, (Appendix C), which highlighted those matters to 
be considered by the Executive.  Concern was expressed by some members 
that the Panel did not appear to have a significant input into initiating and 
developing policy matters and this was reflected in the work programme.  The 
Director of Planning and Environment explained that, for example, it had been 
an Executive decision to establish dedicated member working groups to assist 
in the preparation of the Welborne Plan and the Development Sites and 
Policies Plan and to report their conclusions directly back to the Executive. 
However members were assured that their comments and concerns would be 
taken into account.  
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) an item regarding the petition submitted by Councillor Forrest  be added 

to the Panel’s work programme for the meeting on 7 January 2014; 
 
(b) arrangements proceed for an all member briefing to take place at 4.30pm 

to 5.30pm on Tuesday 7 January 2014, (prior to the next Panel meeting), 
for representatives of Hampshire County Council to advise members on 
County education strategy and proposals as they affect Fareham 
Borough; 
 

(c) consideration be given to including more policy matters in the Panel’s 
future work programme; 
 

(d) subject to the addition of the item referred to in (a) above, the programme 
of items for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A to the report, be approved; 
and 
 

(e) the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B, 
be noted. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.55 pm). 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



spe-140107-r03 -lje.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Strategic Planning and Environment Policy 

Development and Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 7 January 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Environment   
 
Subject: PETITION   - STRATEGIC GAPS 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

A petition has been submitted which calls on the Council to stand firm on its policy of 
strategic gaps to prevent over-development and to protect the open countryside 
between Stubbington and Fareham. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to: 

(a) Note the Petition and the existence of adopted policies in the Local Plan 
Part 1: Core Strategy which assist in the consideration of applications 
affecting the strategic gaps.  

(b) Agree that the attention of the Planning Committee be drawn to this 
petition and Members be reminded of these policies when any planning 
applications for development within the strategic gaps are being 
considered.

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



- 2 - 

spe-140107-r03 -lje.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

2. At the Council meeting on 10 October 2013, a petition of approximately 335 signatures 
was presented by Councillor J S Forrest.  The petition states, “We call on Fareham 
Borough Council to stand firm on its policy of strategic gaps to prevent over-
development and to protect the open countryside between Stubbington and Fareham”. 

PLANNING POLICIES REGARDING THE STRATEGIC GAP & COUNTRYSIDE 

3. Planning decisions must be based on the policies in the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The Core Strategy was adopted in August 
2011 and contains a specific policy regarding Strategic Gaps. 

4. Core Strategy Policy CS22 Development in Strategic Gaps states that, “Land within a 
Strategic Gap will be treated as countryside. Development proposals will not be 
permitted either individually or cumulatively where it significantly affects the integrity of 
the gap and the physical and visual separation of settlements.” 

5. Core Strategy Policy CS14 Development Outside Settlements states that, “Built 
development on land outside the defined settlements will be strictly controlled to 
protect the countryside and coastline from development which would adversely affect 
its landscape character, appearance and function. Acceptable forms of development 
will include that essential for agriculture, forestry, horticulture and required 
infrastructure.” 

6. Members of the Planning Committee may be reminded of these policies when any 
planning applications for development in the strategic gaps are considered and 
reference made to this petition. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

7. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

8. The Council has adopted policies in the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy to assist the 
consideration of applications affecting the strategic gaps. The attention of the Planning 
Committee should be drawn to this petition and Members reminded of these policies 
when any planning applications for development within the strategic gaps are being 
considered. 

 
Background Papers: 

The Petition 

 
Reference Papers:  

Fareham Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (Adopted August 2011) 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Linda Jewell, Head of Planning 
Strategy and Environment (Ext 4569) 

 

Page 8



spe-140107-r02-mfr.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Strategic Planning and Environment Policy 

Development and Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 7 January 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Environment   
 
Subject: DRAFT WALLINGTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 

MANAGEMENT STRATEGY    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

A draft Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Strategy has been 
prepared for Wallington Conservation Area. It is proposed that the document is 
subject to public consultation for 4 weeks during February 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is invited to consider and support the content of the draft document and 
the proposed arrangements for public consultation.

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



- 2 - 

spe-140107-r02-mfr.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At its meeting on 8 January 2013 the Panel agreed a revised order for re-appraisal of 
the Council's conservation area character assessments. In accordance with that 
timetable, a draft conservation area character appraisal and management strategy has 
now been prepared for the Wallington Conservation Area. The draft document is 
attached at Appendix A. 

2. In order to make informed decisions about development that affects the character of a 
conservation area it is essential to have a clear understanding of its heritage 
significance in an up to date character appraisal document. Following public 
consultation the document will be adopted as evidence in support of the saved policies 
of the Fareham Borough Local Plan Review, the Core Strategy and the emerging 
Development Sites & Policies Plan and will be a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications. 

WALLINGTON CONSERVATION AREA 

3. Wallington Conservation Area was designated in 1980 to protect the historic 
settlement of Wallington which was established at a fording point of the Wallington 
River. The conservation area boundary encloses the river, the historic bridge and 
North Wallington as far north as Riverside Avenue.  It also includes part of Drift Road 
and Wallington Shore Road. 

KEY CHANGES TO THE APPRAISAL DOCUMENT 

4. The conservation area character appraisal identifies the qualities of the Wallington 
Conservation Area that give it heritage significance. The current Conservation Area 
Character Assessment was adopted in July 2007. It has been updated, in line with 
current English Heritage guidance, to include a management strategy that sets out the 
Council's approach to the area's conservation. The document format has therefore 
changed with sections being moved around under new headings and the text 
supplemented. 

5. Other changes include: 

• updating of the text to reflect recent changes; 

• updating of references to current policy and national planning guidance; 

• updating of maps to include greater detail; 

• updating of photographs (to be added); 

• new section on landscape and historic landscape assessment; 

• new section on monitoring; 

• recommendations for additions to the local list; and 

• a recommendation to consider the use of an article 4 direction to control the use 
of permitted development rights. 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

6. Public consultation is proposed for 4 weeks during February 2014.  This will comprise: 

(a) A notification letter, setting out how to obtain a copy of the draft document and 

Page 10



- 3 - 
 

spe-140107-r02-mfr.docx 

 

how to respond, sent to properties within the conservation area boundary and to 
local amenity societies, including Wallington Village Community Association, The 
Fareham Society, Statutory undertakers and other relevant bodies including 
English Heritage and Hampshire County Council. 

(b) Site notices will also be placed on roads and footpaths and in local noticeboards 
in the conservation area and vicinity. 

(c) Details of the consultation will be put on the Council's website including the ability 
to download the draft document and to submit comments electronically. 

(d) A display will be manned by the Conservation Officer, to help with enquiries, at 
the Wallington Village Hall for two advertised morning and afternoon sessions 
where documents and comment sheets will be available to take away. The 
Conservation Officer will also attend the Fareham CAT meeting on Monday 3rd 
February. At other times during the consultation period the display boards will be 
available to view in the customer services area on the ground floor of the Civic 
Offices. 

 
7. Following consultation the responses received will be analysed and a report prepared 

for the Council's Executive. The report will set out the comments received, recommend 
any changes to the draft document that are considered appropriate and also its 
adoption. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

8. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

9. The Panel is invited to consider and support the content of the draft document and the 
proposed arrangements for public consultation. 

 

Appendix A:  Draft Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Strategy 

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: Wallington Conservation Area Character Assessment (adopted 2007) 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Mike Franklin, Conservation Officer 
(Ext 2380) 

 

Page 11



Page 12



�

   

Conservation Area Appraisal 

And Management Strategy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wallington 

 

Consultation Draft 

(January 2013) 

 �

APPENDIX A 

Page 13



Conservation Area Appraisal & Management Strategy Consultation Draft – 2013 

  

For further information please contact conservation@fareham.gov.uk                                                   2                                 

 

CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................... 3 
[...]
on@fareham.gov.uk                                                   15                                 

 

19 RESOURCES 

19.1 Current resources for development management, including enforcement, and specialist 

advice relating to the historic environment, arboriculture and ecology, including resources for 

the environmental improvement programme are provided by the Department of Planning and 

Environment. Opportunities for enhancement of the conservation area that are identified in 

this document are subject to the availability of appropriate resources in relation to publicly 

owned land or in other cases discussion with individual landowners where an opportunity 

arises. 

20 CONTACTS: 

20.1 Advice concerning conservation areas and listed buildings can be obtained from: 

The Conservation Officer 
Planning Strategy and Environment 
Department of Planning and Environment 
Fareham Borough Council 
Civic Offices 
Civic Way 
Fareham  
PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 

Email: conservation@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 27



Conservation Area Appraisal & Management Strategy Consultation Draft – 2013 

  

For further information please contact conservation@fareham.gov.uk                                                   16                                 

 

 

Page 28



spe-140107-r 01-rjo.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Strategic Planning and Environment Policy 

Development and Review Panel 

 
 
 
 
Date 7 January 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Environment   
 
Subject: PRELIMINARY OVERALL REVIEW OF THE PANEL WORK  

PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 AND DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2014/15    

 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the last meeting of the Panel for the 2013/14 municipal year (on 4 March 2014), 
members will be asked to review the outcome of the work programme for the current 
year.  Also at that meeting, the Panel will be requested to finalise the draft work 
programme for the next year, 2014/15. 
 
This report contains details of the Panel's existing work programme for the current 
year, in order to allow for an early assessment of progress. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is invited to review and approve the Work Programme for the remainder of 
2013/14 and give preliminary consideration to the Work Programme for 2014/15. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



- 2 - 

spe-140107-r 01-rjo.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The outcomes from the Work Programme for the current year (2013/14) will be 
reviewed at the Panel's meeting on 4 March 2014.  At the same time, the Panel 
will be requested to finalise its work programme for the following year (2014/15). 
 

2. In order to assist the process, members are invited to consider both issues at this 
meeting. 

WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

3. At the last meeting of the Panel on 5 November 2013, members reviewed and 
agreed the current programme of items for 2013/14.   It is proposed that the 
current work programme for the remainder of 2013/14 as shown in Appendix A to 
this report, be noted. 
 

4. The progress on actions since the last meeting of the Panel on 5 November 2013 is 
attached at Appendix B, for members' information 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

Scrutiny Board Responsibilities 
 

5. Members are reminded that the Scrutiny Board is generally responsible for:- 

• maintaining an overview of the discharge of the Council’s Executive functions. 

• exercising the right to call-in, for reconsideration, any decisions made but not yet 
implemented by the Executive (and individual Executive Members) or key 
decisions made by officers in exercise of their delegated powers. 

• reviewing and/or scrutinising any decisions made or actions taken in connection 
with the performance of any of the Council’s functions. 

• reviewing and/or scrutinising any matters affecting the strategic plans and financial 
affairs of the Council. 

• considering matters affecting the area or local people and, in so doing, reviewing 
and scrutinising the performance of other public bodies in the area. 

Role of the Policy Development and Review Panels 
 

6. The Policy Development and Review Panels are responsible for preparing their own 
work programmes. Those programmes should take account of the role of the Panels to:- 

• assist in the development and formulation of policy. 

• report and advise upon policies and proposals relating to their particular service 
interest. 

• review the performance of services provided directly or indirectly by the 
Council. 

 

Page 30



- 3 - 
 

spe-140107-r 01-rjo.docx 

 

7. Members will note that as the Annual Council meeting will not take place until late May 
2014, there will only be five planned meetings of the Policy Development and Review 
Panels in the next municipal year.  The meeting scheduled for 13 May 2014 therefore  
falls within the current municipal year. 

Planning Next Year’s Work Programme 

8. Members are invited to consider policy development and formulation items for the 
work programme for 2014/15.  It has previously been suggested that a few items of 
major significance be chosen. 

9. In addition to any other matters which members may wish the Panel to look at, the 
Executive may decide it wishes the Panel to carry out specific tasks during the next 
municipal year. 

10. At this stage, particular items which are proposed to be coming before the Panel after 
March 2014  are:- 

MEETING DATE FOR YEAR 
2013/14 

 

13 May 2014 Review of Fareham Biodiversity Action 
Plan 
 
Review of the work programme 
2013/14 
 

MEETING DATES FOR 
2014/15 
 

ITEMS 

9 July 2014 River Hamble to Portchester Coastal 
Flood Risk & Management Strategy - 
update 
 
Parking Strategy & Charges – Annual 
Review 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 

 2 September 2014 Review of the work programme 
2014/15 

 

4 November 2014 Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 

6 January 2015 Review of the work programme 
2014/15 
 
 
 

Page 31



- 4 - 
 

spe-140107-r 01-rjo.docx 

 

3 March 2015 Tree Strategy Action Plan (Annual 
Update) 
 
Review of the work programme 
2014/15 and draft work programme for 
2015/16 
 

Items to be programmed: 
Environmental Sustainability Strategy Action Plan (Annual Update) 
Conservation Area Appraisal & Management Strategy items 
 

 
11. It is open for the Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment to 

suggest any additional items for the Panel to consider at future meetings.  
 
12. Other general items may arise during the year, such as responding to consultation 

requests by the Government. 

13. Statutory strategies and policy framework items will need to be reported to any 
combination of the Review Panels, the Scrutiny Board, the Executive and the 
Council, as appropriate. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

14. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report 

CONCLUSION 

15. The Panel is now invited to:- 

(a)  approve the programme of items for the remainder of 2013/14, as set out in 
Appendix A to this report; 

(b) note the progress on actions since the last Panel meeting, as set out in 
Appendix B to this report;   

(c)  note the Strategic Planning and Environment Portfolio – Executive Work 
Programme 2013/14 (as at 18 December 2013); 

 
(d) give preliminary consideration to the outcome of the Panel’s work programme 

for the current year; and 

(e)  prepare a draft work programme for next year, 2014/15, which can be given 
further consideration at the next Panel meeting on 4 March 2014.  

 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A - Work Programme 2013/14 
 
Appendix B - Progress on actions since last meeting on 5 November 2013. 

Page 32



- 5 - 
 

spe-140107-r 01-rjo.docx 

 

 
Appendix C – Strategic Planning and Environment Portfolio – Executive Work 
Programme 2013/14 as at 18 December 2013 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
Reference Papers: Strategic Planning & Environment   Policy Development and 
Review Panel 5 November 2013 (Minute 9) 
 
Report to Council –12 December 2013 –Schedule of Meetings 2014/15 
 

 
Enquiries: 

For further informa
[...]


Strategic 
Planning & 
Environment 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Environment 

Review of 

Fareham 

Biodiversity 

Action Plan 

Report 13/05/2014 Yes    
Linda Jewell, X 4569 
ljewell@fareham.gov.uk 

 Linda Jewell 

Planning & 
Environment 

Executive 
Strategic 
Planning & 
Environment 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Environment 

Draft 
Consultation: 
Fareham 
Borough Design 
Guidelines 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document (Rest 
of Borough) 

Report TBC Yes       
Linda Jewell, X 4569 
ljewell@fareham.gov.uk 

  Linda Jewell 

Planning & 
Environment 

Executive 
Strategic 
Planning & 
Environment 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Environment 

Review of 
Fareham 
Biodiversity 
Action Plan for 
Adoption 

Report TBC No       
Linda Jewell, X 4569 
ljewell@fareham.gov.uk 

  Linda Jewell 

Planning & 
Environment 

Executive 
Strategic 
Planning & 
Environment 

Welborne 
Draft Welborne 
Strategic Design 
Guidelines 

Report TBC Yes       

Selina Crocombe, 
X2679 
scrocombe@fareham.g
ov.uk 

  Linda Jewell 

Planning & 
Environment 

Executive 
Strategic 
Planning & 
Environment 

Planning 
Strategy & 
Environment 

Fareham 
Borough Design 
Guidelines 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document (Rest 
of Borough) for 
Adoption 

Report TBC Yes       
Linda Jewell, X 4569 
ljewell@fareham.gov.uk 

  
Linda Jewell, 
Mike Franklin 

Planning & 
Environment 

Executive 
Strategic 
Planning & 
Environment 

Welborne 

Welborne 
Strategic Design 
Guidelines: for 
Adoption 

Report TBC  No No   No 

Selina Crocombe, 
X2679 
scrocombe@fareham.g
ov.uk 

  Linda Jewell 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Petition - Strategic Gaps
	7 Draft Wallington Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Strategy
	MFR-140107-Draft Wallington Conservation Area Character Appraisal

	8 Preliminary Overall Review of the Panel Work Programme for 2013/14 and Draft  Work Programme for 2014/15
	Work Programme report  Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Strategic Planning and Environment 

Policy Development and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 January 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 J V Bryant (Chairman) 
 

 T J Howard (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: J S Forrest, Miss T G Harper, A Mandry, N J Walker and 
P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Mrs K K Trott and Mrs P M Bryant 
 

 
 



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 7 January 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 There were no apologies for absence made at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy Development and Review Panel held on 5 November 2013 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PETITION - STRATEGIC GAPS  
 
The Panel considered a report which addressed the issues raised in a petition 
of approximately 335 signatures, presented at the Council meeting on 10 
October 2013 by Councillor Forrest. The petition stated:-  “We call on Fareham 
Borough Council to stand firm on its policy of strategic gaps to prevent over-
development and to protect the open countryside between Stubbington and 
Fareham”. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Forrest addressed the Panel to 
explain his reasons for submitting the petition.  With the consent of the 
Chairman he also circulated a document summarising the results of a survey 
he had carried out after the petition had been submitted. 
 
The Head of Planning Strategy and Environment circulated extracts of the 
policies referred to in the report, Core Strategy Policy CS22 – Development in 
Strategic Gaps and Core Strategy Policy CS14 – Development Outside 
Settlements, for members’ information.   
 
It was proposed and seconded that the recommendation in the report be 
approved.  The Panel AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the content of the petition be noted, and the existence of adopted 

policies in the Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy which assist in the 
consideration of applications affecting the strategic gaps; and 
 



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 7 January 2014 

 

 

(b) the attention of the Planning Committee be drawn to the petition and 
Committee members be reminded of the relevant policies when any 
planning applications for development within the strategic gaps are 
being considered. 

 
7. DRAFT WALLINGTON CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 

MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment 
which invited member’s comments on the draft Wallington Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Strategy.   The Council’s Conservation Officer 
also made a presentation to illustrate various points made in the document.  
 
Details were provided of the proposals for public consultation over the 4 week 
period in February 2014.  These included a manned display area at the 
Wallington Village Hall for two advertised morning and afternoon sessions 
where documents and comment sheets would be made available.  At other 
times during the consultation period the display boards would be available to 
view in the customer services area on the ground floor of the Civic Offices. 
Arrangements were also in hand for the Conservation Officer to attend the 
Fareham CAT meeting on Monday 3 February 2014 to answer any questions  
or provide additional information.   
 
During the course of discussion the Panel made the following comments:- 
 

 members support the recommendation to use an Article 4 direction in 
Wallington Conservation Area to control the use of permitted development 
rights in order to prevent any further harm to the character of the 
conservation area;  
 

 consideration should be given to planting more trees in the tree line along 
the west bank of the Wallington River to fill in existing gaps in order to 
assist with the screening of the commercial buildings to the west (notably 
the Council depot); and 

 

 members support a review of the existing street signage in the 
conservation area and liaison with the highways authority to see if some 
signage could be removed or relocated as appropriate. 

 
Members were reminded that following public consultation, the comments 
received will be analysed and a report prepared for the Executive setting out 
the responses, together with any appropriate recommended changes to the 
draft Strategy prior to its adoption.  The Panel was advised that the Executive 
would be recommended to delegate progression of Article 4 directions to the 
Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment.  
 
It was AGREED that  
 
(a) officers be thanked for the work undertaken in producing a 

comprehensive Wallington Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Strategy draft document; and  



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 7 January 2014 

 

 

 
(b)  the content of the draft document and the proposed arrangements for 

public consultation be supported. 
 

8. PRELIMINARY OVERALL REVIEW OF THE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2013/14 AND DRAFT  WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Planning and Environment 
which reviewed the work programme for the remainder of the current year, 
2013/14 and gave preliminary consideration to the work programme for 
20014/15.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 10 of the report concerning the 
proposed items for the work programme for 2014/14.  It was noted that 
because the Council’s Annual meeting will not take place until late May 2014, 
the Panel meeting scheduled for 13 May 2014 will fall within the current 
municipal year (2013/14). The Panel was informed that further consideration 
would be given to preparation of the 2014/15 work programme at the next 
meeting in March 2014.  Meanwhile any suggestions from members for items 
to be included in next year’s work programme would be welcomed.  
 
A question was raised about two particular items shown in the  Strategic 
Planning and Environment Portfolio Work Programme (Appendix C)  which, it 
was noted, are to be reported to a future meeting of the Executive.  The items 
related to Fareham Borough Design Guidelines and Welborne Strategic 
Design Guidelines.   Concern was expressed that the Panel would not have 
the opportunity to comment on /provide input on these matters before they 
were considered by the Executive.   
 
The Director of Planning and Environment stated that the above matters would 
be considered by the Member Design Working Group, (chaired by the 
Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Environment) which had been 
established by the Executive for this purpose. The views and comments of the 
Working Group are then taken forward to inform the subsequent Executive 
reports.  In the light of some Panel members’ concerns, it was suggested that 
further consideration be given as to whether the Panel should, notwithstanding 
the existing arrangements, also have a role in these areas of policy 
development. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the programme of items for the remainder of the current year 2013/14, 

(to include the items shown for the meeting date of 13 May 2014), be 
approved; 
 

(b) that the progress on actions since the last Panel meeting on 5 
November 2013 be noted; and 
 

(c) that the initial proposed draft work programme for 2014/15, as shown in 
paragraph 10 of the report be endorsed..  Members were reminded that 



Strategic Planning and 
Environment Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 5 - 7 January 2014 

 

 

this matter will be further considered by the Panel at the next meeting 
on 4 March 2014. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 7.25 pm). 
 
 


